## A PROCLAMATION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUTTER CREEK RECOGNIZING JODI ARROYOS FOR HER SERVICE AND HONORING HER INVALUBLE CONTRIBUTIONS AND MANY ACCOMPLISHMENTS ON BEHALF OF SUTTER CREEK

**WHEREAS**, Jodi was hired as a Part Time account clerk, April 13, 2015. Over eight years Jodi accepted full time employment with the city, took on additional duties within the building and finance department and is retiring June 2024 as Deputy Finance Supervisor.

**WHEREAS**, Jodi has been a fundamental member of the City of Sutter Creek team. She has been a mainstay in the front office, consistently taking on additional duties as needed. Especially in 2018 with the reorganization of the building Dept. and in 2023 with the reorganization of the Finance Dept. Jodi is a consummate team player and is always willing to help co-workers even when her own plate is full.

WHEREAS, Jodi looked for the opportunity in everything. She leveraged her multi-departmental experience to improve city functions. Jodi initiated the drop box for sewer payments, she developed the application and reviewal procedures for special events, and she has been instrumental in facilitating the arduous OES & FEMA reimbursement process. All these contributions and more have resulted in increased communication, efficiency and continuity of service to the community.

WHEREAS, Jodi's commitment to Sutter Creek is well illustrated by the fact that she pushed out her retirement many times over several years. She has been a rock for the city, a foundational staff member who has kept things running smoothly through many changes. During transitions Jodi has been responsible for training and cross training the front office staff and has implemented procedures for many city functions.

**WHEREAS**, Jodi has been a dedicated and patient public servant, willing and capable of helping citizens navigate city processes and problem solve together.

**WHEREAS,** Jodi's love for our city, dedication to our citizens and confidence and capability made her a stalwart resource, sounding board and barometer for the many council members during her tenure.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, I, Mayor Claire Gunselman, on behalf of the City Council, Citizens, and Employees of the City of Sutter Creek, do hereby issue this Proclamation to Jodi Arroyos and her heart of gold in recognition of giving her all to the city of Sutter Creek. Jodi will be deeply missed by her co-workers, council and the public, however we collectively have no doubt that whatever space she occupies during her retirement will benefit from her joy, integrity and positivity.